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20 APR 2010
PS.OW
18™ April 2010
Public Services Ombudsman For Wales
| Ffordd yr Hen Gae
Pencoed
CF35 5L]

Dear Miss Phillips
I refer to your letter regarding a complaint against Clir Simmonds.

From what I recall of that meeting there was a lot of aggression displayed by
certain people but certainly not by Cllr Simmonds.

I can only recall a few occasions when he spoke. He asked the Treasurer 3

. times to withdraw a comment he had made about not being trusted and when
Mr Rob Gough made a statement regarding the accounts, Cllr Simmonds
said he thought it was done differently at other meetings. There was
certainly nothing in the way he spoke or acted that would Justify a complaint
being made against him.

On the other hand there were several other people including the Chair Clir T
Williams whose behaviour was unacceptable.

Yours sincerely
=

B T
R T Edwards
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26 April 2010
FAO Miss L Phalips
Chmbudsman
Pencoed.

Re: G ' 5

Deear Miss Philips
I have read your communication regarding a complaint about Mr G
Simmonds along with the associated meeting minutes,

In my opinion the complaint is completely unfounded.

It is my opinion that:

The meeting was unruly because of the lack of control by the Chairman.

The most vociferous individual at the meeting was the Treasurer who appeared
uneasy about responding to questions regarding his accounts,

Mr Simmmonds at no time acted i a manner other than as a concerned and responsible
individual, ;

At no time did Mr Simmonds raise his voice to ask a question or make any other
point.

At nio tirme did e ask questions or make requests which were inappropriate in the
circumstances.

| repeat my earlier statement that the complaint made is completelv unfounded. Also |
believe that grave questions should be raised as to why this complaint has been made
by a senior, professional officer of the local council when the whole object of the
mieeting was to attempt to emsure the local partnership was being managed ina correct

MANMer.
Yours sincerely
i L - .::" ;.fl:'-.-..
Colin L. Thomas
{Secretary)
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PS.

Miss L Phillips J[ ow

Investigator Ombudsman 1 Ffordd yr Hen Gae f 5 0 APR ¢

Pencoed J d R 200

“F35 5

R | PS.OW.

10" April 2010

Dear Miss Phillips,

Complaint from Mrs T Macmabon against Mr Graham Simmonds,

In reply to your letter regarding Item 3 on the minutes of the 9 July 2009 copies of
the accounts were distributed to the members of the meeting and 1t was raised that the

accounts were not given to the members with enough time for them to look at before
the meeting began.

[ personally was under the impression that the accounts should have been given 5- 7
days before the meeting for members to look through and write down any questions
which they would hke to put to the treasurer. As stated 1t was written on the accounts
that they were audited, but the accounts we all recerved were not signed and no one
seemed to take ownership of them

[ do not think that any lack of trust was implied. but as members of the partnership
surely we should be able to ask and receive answers to any thing we are unsure of’

[ don’t remember anybody disagreeing with Mr Bridgeman being asked to attend the
mecting for any queries that members would have and myself [ would have thought
that this would have solved a lot of problems.

The meeting was an AGM to accept the accounts why were the police asked to
attend? at the time they did, 1 also thought that Inspector Childs was totally out of

order with has remarks and [ did not wished to spoken to in the manner he
displayed

As for any complaints against Graham Simmonds my understanding 15 that he was not
present at the meeting as Councillor Simmonds but as resident. This statement 15

made continually by Mr Gough who constantly says he is not there as Councillor
Gough but Mr Gough of Garvo so how can one person be just Mr Gough in these
meeting and the other be Councillor Simmonds? I don’t think that Mr Simmonds was
out of order and a complaint should not be made against him as far as | am aware as
Councillor St mmonds as he was not present in the meeting under this title. The total
meeting was farcical and the procedure was very heated with many of the parties not
brought to order by the Chairman.

Yours sincerely,

S AP

Meryl Thomas
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CRIME NUMBER | | M 11

RESTRICTED - FOR POLICE AND PROSECUTION ONLY
(when complete)

Witness contact details

Home address: CrO Blackwood Police Station

Poswgode: ...

Home telephone Mo e Work felephone Mo:01633 838111
Mobile/Pager No: ... cerrenee e, Bl address

Preferred means of contact: Work only ...

Male/Female (detere a3 applicable) Date and place of birth: 07% Aupust 1967 MOTTINGHAM

Former name: Searcy, ... - weHeight; 578 Ethnicity Code: W1

| Dates of witness non-availability: See MG10

Witness care

a) Is the witness willing and hikely to attend court? Yes / Ne. If ‘No’, include reasond(s) on form MGE. What can be done io
ensure attendance?

b} Does the witness require ‘special measares’ as a vilnerable or intimidated witness ¥es/ No. If “Yes® submit MG2 with
file

¢) Dacs the witness have any specific care needs? ¥es / No. If “Yes' what are they?

(Hegkhiare, chikeuie, warapan, dsakbiy, hageage @iceh sy,
AR s @i soilicied mabiley of G Dondeie T

Witness Consent (for witness completion)

a) The criminal justice process and Victim Personal Statement scheme (victims enly) has been explained to me:  Yes/ Ma
b} 1 have been given the leaflet 'Giving a witness statement to the police - what bappens next?  Yes/ Ma

e : R S
¢} consent to police having access to my medical record(s) in relation to this matter Yes | Mo | | N/A I:l

d) I consent 1w my medical record in relation to this matter being disclosed 1o the defence: Yes | Mo | | MiA | II

e} I consent to the statement being disclosed for the purposes of civil proceedings i |_ | No |:| MNIA | | |
g child care proceedings (1f applicable)

[} The information recorded ahove will be disclosed to the Witness Service so that they can offer help and supporr,
unbess you ask them not to. Tick this box to decline their services l:l

Signatuere of witness:

o i ? 6
2 e : : b,
Staternent taken by (print name)- U3 T cond ;_-f_‘ e Station:. kL8 ¥ r o £

ime and place statement taken: .| 3 20REY éu"ﬁ.tb—m'pt_ﬂ.}ﬂﬁl{_& e Lt




CRIME NUMBER |

P
e
e
=
=
=

WITNESS STATEMENT
(CT Act 1967, 2.9; MC Act 1980, 55 5A03) (a)and 5B; MC Bules 1981 d70% " y C!l !qu__.-' j

s =

LEM
Statement of: SUSAN LYNME FALCONER

Age ifunder 18:0VER 18 {if over 18 insert “over 187 Uecupation: PCS0O 163 FALCONER

Uhis statement {consisting of 1 page(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and 1 make it
Enowing that, if it iz tendeéred in evidence, 1 shall be liakle o prosecution if 1 have wilfully stated anything in it, which 1
know to be false, or do not believe 1o be troe.

Signature: ... ... Date 26™ APRIL 2010

Tick if witness evidence is visually recorded D (supply witness details on rear)

| am a Police Community Support Officer serving with Gwent Police. On 9™ July 2009 I anended a Cefin Fforest Partnership
meeting along with Inspector Childs al Cefn Florest Community Centre. Whilst there, there wis a discussion on the End of
Year Accounts where Councillor Simmends and & number of people were questioning discrepancies found within the

AcCounts and thew were refusing to endorse them, 1

d,[ not recall what was said exactlv and soon after the discussions started

myself and [nspector Childs left the meeting.

S1gnagure

Signature witnessed by

PTO

o 1 TR
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The Ombudsman
Miss L Phillips

1 Ffordd yr Hen Gae
Pencoed

CF35 5L

24 April 2010
{re: complaint by Tina Mcmahaon)

Dear Miss Phillips,

At the meeting of Cefn Fforest Community Partnership, Mr Graham Simmonds
complained that he was not given the accounts before the meeting took place in
order to go through them. Over and over he said “we need time to go through
them”. As a result Mr Simmonds and his friends repeatedly refused to accept any
discussion on the accounts and refused an offer to take them home to study them.
Mr Simmonds became insistent on this refusal and when the Treasurer, suggested
this impiied a lack of trust in the auditor and the respected organisation, Mr
simmonds demanded an apology. He kept saying "l want that remark withdrawn” “1
want that remark withdrawn" He maintained this incessant demand, which was
repetitive and aggressive, for about 10 minutes until the Treasurer apologised in
order to move the meeting on.

Mr Simmonds and his friends prevented any progress in the meeting with their
conduct, repeated refusals and attitude. So much so that the new police Chief
Inspector who was waiting to speak came in and said ‘their attitude was very
unbgcoming and they were not acting in the interests of the community’. He said his
time was valuable and he left!

The Chairman then asked Mr Simmonds several times if he would withdraw his
seconding of the motion to reject the accounts but Mr Simmonds refused to so,
stating “it's not my amendment”.



Mrs T Mcmahon said if this conduct and non progress of the meeting continued she
would withdraw her staff from this meeting. It did continue and given the repeated
conduct and attitude of Mr Simmonds, the meeting was suspended.

Throughout this entire meeting Mr Simmonds acted in a demeaning and insulting
manner toward both officers and staff. | would add that it became obvious from the
putset, that Mr Simmonds and his colleagues were determined to be purposely
disruptive of this Partnership meeting.

P

—

lodai, Wi s

Eileen Williams
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PS.O.W.

28 APR 2010
| PS.O.W.
26 April 2010
Miss L. Phillips
1 Ffordd yr Hen Gae
Pencoed
CF35 51L]

Dear Miss Phillips,

As Chairman of the Cefn Fforest Community Partnership, I opened the meeting by asking
the committee to accept the accounts as presented so that we could discuss them in detail.
Although the accounts had been independently audited and found to be in order, Clir
Simmonds said he would ‘not accept them as he had not had time to study them’. Clir
Simmonds and his colleagues made it absolutely clear that they had no intention of
accepting the accounts at this meeting. In order to get over this impasse, | suggested that
after the formal acceptance of the accounts, they could be taken home and studied and a
new meeting would be reconvened in a week or two with the main auditor.

Cllr Simmonds and his colleagues uncompromisingly refused to accept this offer. At each
stage throughout this meeting | found Cllr Simmonds® conduct and manner to be
belligerent and aggressive.

Two other points I recall that may be of relevance.

Firstly, I remember police Chief Inspector Childs who was left waiting to address us,
being absolutely appalled by the conduct of Cllr Simmonds and his colleagues and
unprecedentedly made mention of that fact.

And secondly, after a former Head of Blackwood Comprehensive School moved a motion
to accept the accounts, an amendment was proposed not to accept them. This amendment
was seconded by Clir Simmonds. I again suggested that they take them home and come
back with any questions. To that end I asked Cllr Simmonds to withdraw his seconding of
the amendment because if he were to do so T knew the proposer would then withdraw his
motion. Unsurprisingly, given his behaviour and manner he refused my offer. Tina
McMahon then stated she would have to withdraw her staff from the meeting if it was to
continue in this way,



In summary, the attitude and conduct of Cllr Simmonds and some of his colleagues was
very aggressive to say the least and in my opinion brought the partnership into disrepute.

LA e = e

| -
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i Lagal kraining, . for-local people)
{13 at local venue

Gﬂfﬁl_'l"ll.lﬁlt! o e it a. First Floor, Withey Dyffryn Court,

iEEII‘l‘IiﬂQ Dyffryn Business Park, Ystrad Mynach, Hengoed. CFEZ2 7R
= development Tel: 01443 BBI054  Fax: 01443 §12229
Email: daryl. harries@gavowales.org.uk

Our Ref: FS.O.W. d—‘

|

Your Ref  200901218/LP 30 APR 2010 :

Date: 29 April 2010 ES.O.W. _|
Miss L. Phillips

Public Services Ombudsman for Wales
1 Ffordd yr Hen Gae,

Pencoed

CF35 5L

Dear Miss Phillips

Further to your letter of 16 April 2010 regarding your ongoing investigation into an
alleged breach of the code of conduct for members by Councillor G Simmonds.

| was in attendance at the meeting of the Cefn Forrest Community First Partnership
on 9 July 2009, As a new employee of Community Leaming & Development, this
was my first and only Community First meeting with this Parinership and as a result |
did not know any of the participants. Therefore, | am unable to make fair comment as

te who said what at this meeting.

With regard to the content of the meeting, | can confirm that it was a very fraught and
heated affair with some allegations made as to the timing of the presentation of
Partnership accounts before the meeting. The meeting did travel around and around
the point, without making any real progress, until such a point when Inspector Childs
left to take a call. On his return he addressed the meeting in the manner noted in the
minutes. Very soon after these remarks the meting broke down irretrievably and was
drawn to a premature close without any acceptance of the accounts or agreement

being made or useful progress to this end being achieved.

U g GensH

gl AREOLLETOR OF
! VLT RY
Bl ORE SRIRATEEES
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| apologise for my limited help in this matter, but as | stated earlier, | did and still do
not know the all individuals involved and feel it inappropriate to apportion any
comments to individuals with this only limited knowledge and degree of uncertainty,

If | can offer any further help in this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me

Yours sinceraly

Daryl Harries

Learning and Development Officer
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GWENT POLICE

REPORT
From: Inspector Kevin Childs To: Laura Phillips
internal Ext: Nia Date: 02/May/2010
Station: Blackwood
Ref No Subject:  Your Ref: 200901218/LP

Examaned ard farwarded

P.S.

Inspector

! /

Submitted to
Ch/Superintendent

| am a Police Inspector employed by Gwent Police. | am the Inspector
responzsible for Neighbourhood Policing in Blackwood and Ystrad
Mynach.

On the evening of the 9" of July 2008 | attended the Cefn Fforest
Communities First Partnership meeting. Due to work commitments, |
am unable to attend as many of these meetings as | would like. The
purpose of my attendance was to introduce myself to the members
who | hadn't previously met, and to answer any guestion the
partnership may have had regarding local policing issues. | was
accompanied by PCS0 Susan Falconer and we sat close to the Chair
person.

A short while into the meeting they began to discuss the partnership
accounts. The treasurer of the partnership presented the accounts
distributing copies to the members. [t was explained that the accounts
had been independently audited and the members were asked to
agree the accounts,

| At this point | noticed Councillor Graham Simmonds to be present. |
| had previously met him and recognised him immediately. Although |

don't remember the words used by Councillor Simmonds, | do recall
his behaviour. Councillor Simmonds refused to agree to the accounts.
Despite numerous attemnpts from the Chair/Treasure to help clarify the
situation Clir Simmonds repeatedly obstructed the process by
repeating his objection without explaining his reasons. | distinctly recall
being amazed at the fact that Clir Simmends would not accept what
appeared to be very reasonable requests. As the ‘arguing’ continued
Clir Simmonds became more agitated. He was so persistent that |
would even go so far as to describe it as aggressive.

The meseting deteriorated to a situation where | felt the meeting was
getting out of control.

| addressed the meeting explaining my disappointment in what | had
seen. | outlined my reasons for having attended the meeting and

. explained that | felt they had missed an opportunity to engquire as to

the performance of the local policing team and the work they were

. doing with the partnership. | added that some of those present should
| ask themselves why they want to be part of the partnership. | then left

the meeting.

The behaviour | had witnessed did nothing for the partnership or local
community, | have attended Communities First Partnership meetings
in other areas where those present worked as a team and helped one

| another to discuss, resolve and develop local issues. The behaviour |

witnessed at the meeting on the 8™ of July was unhelpful and poor.
Kevin Childs.

1101



Subject: Your Ref: 200901 218/LP

Gwent Police
Report

Conbnuatian Page 2

T
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3" May 2010
Dear Miss Phillips

In reply to your letter dated 16™ April 2010, First I should like to point out the minutes of this
meeting have not been accepted as a true record by the partnership. When they come to the
partnership certain alterations will have to be made, as at present they do not represent a true
record.

From the outset the mood of the meeting was very confrontational, the treasurer distributed
the accounts only minutes before we were asked to approve them, a situation I still find more
than a little strange. The partnership is alleged to be in the ownership of the community, not
in the preserve of the paid advisors in the room. If | am incorrect please advise, if we are
simply there to rubber stamp whatever is put before us, [ see no reason to attend in the future

The questioning of the accounts was a fraught affair, it seemed every question was a source
of irritation to the treasurer and the paid advisers, Mr Paul Dury led the questioning of the
accounts and I must say he did not receive many adult responses. 1 believe, because of the
bullying nature of the meeting, an amendment to the aceeptance of the accounts was moved
by Mr Royston Edwards.

The treasurer and the paid advisors became very agitated at this point. The treasurer shouted
“vou are calling Mr Mike Bridgeman a liar if you don’t accept these accounts, are you calling
him a liar?” Clir Simmonds asked the treasurer to withdraw this remark, the treasurer refused.
In all T think Cllr Simmonds was forced to ask five or six times, finally speaking to the
chairman, he asked for the treasurer to be instructed to withdraw the slur on the partnership,
or leave.

Mrs Tina MacMahon in a determined and threatening manner intervened to claim “if you
don’t accept the accounts now, | shall withdraw my staff™ I was aghast, I sit there for the
benefit of my community and my friends in the area. Not to bullied and threatened into
accepting a set of sketchy accounts, by a council official

The police inspector, in a clear attempt 10 “build community relations™ claimed he would like
to slap the cuffs on us all and march us down to the station. A formal complaint was made to
Gwent police about his outrageous comments, he has since apologised,

What is missing from this set of much massaged minutes is any reference to the thuggish
behaviour of the chair and treasurer, not to mention the very unprofessional and intimidating
behaviour of the paid advisors. No Mention is made of the chair swearing at a volunteer, or
the treasurer coming around &t the end of the meeting and snatching back the accounts,
mumbling and muttering all the while.



This meeting was a bear pit from stant to finish, the chair and treasurer supported by paid
advisors, were determined to force through the accounts, seemingly at all costs.

A rational person would ask what could possibly be behind the aggression shown by the chair
and treasurer, it must be easier to just answer the questions. The paid advisors were only
adding fuel to the fire by refusing to answer questions asked of them. Clir Simmonds
certainly did ask questions, he was most defiantly not abusive, but [ reaffirm the amendment
to have more time to read the accounts did not come from Cllr Simmonds, it came from Mr
Rov Edwards

A fact that should be contained in these minutes, it's a sad reflection of the general lack of
any professional ethic being present in the room that night, the name of the proposer of the
amendment, 15 not there. There appears to have been a rewriting of the minutes to sanitise
them, in order to support this complaint and exonerate the chatr and treasurer together with
the paid advisors. Let me again state these minutes have not been accepted as a true record by
the partnership.

We the volunteers were there to be told what to do, and to be threatened and bullied until we

did. May I say how proud I am of the volunteers from Cefn Florest that night that we refused
to be bullied” May | also express my shock at the quite shameful behaviour and bad language
of the chair?

If Communities First is conducted in this manner all over Wales, then it is no wonder the
Welsh Assembly Regeneration Committee has found it to be such a shameful waste of
money. 1 did not volunteer 1o be treated in this way, by people paid to help, but resort to
threats and intimidation at the drop of an account sheet,

Daon’t council employees have to have a certain regard to the public, when dealing with
them? Please remember the money we were talking about, belongs to the people of Cefn
Fiorest, my friends. [ wish I could tell them all of the restraint shown that night, in the face of
determined intimidation, from paid advisors to the partnership, they were awful

ot

Mrs D Simmonds
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Unit 14, 1st Floor, Withey Dyffryn Court,
GEMT Dyffryn Business Park,
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Email: firstname.surname @gavowales.org.uk
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Public Services Ombudsman For Wales

1 Ffordd yr Hen Gae PS.OW.
Pencoed

CF35 5L - § MAY 2010
Your Ref 200801218/LP PS.0OW.
4" May 2010

Dear Miss Phillips

With reference to your letter of 16" April 2010 relating to a complaint made by
Mrs Tina McMahon about Councillor Graham Simmonds.

The meeting on the 9 July 2009 was a Special General Meeting of Cefn Fforest
Communities First Partnership with one item on the agenda and that item was to
accept and agree the accounts for 2008/2009. The Chairman, Tom Williams,
dealt with the preliminaries i.e. welcome, introduction and apologies.

The members of the parinership of which Clir Simmaonds was one were given a
copy of the audited accounts, at this point the tone of the meeting changed. Clir
Simmonds stated that to receive the accounts on the night of the mesting was
unacceptable at which point | asked the Chairman if | could explain that within
the voluntary sector this practice was common at which paint Clir Simmonds
became annoyed and commented that in Local Gavernment this would not have
happened and he was right in his comment except that this was the voluntary
sector and not Local Government. Clir Simmonds' attitude and body language
became aggressive. Clir Simmonds' comments also changed and some were
based on personal criticism of both the Chairman and the Treasurer and at one
point Clir Simmonds questioned the integrity of Mike Bridgman, Assistant
Director of GAVO in Caerphilly at which point the Treasurer, Chris Hawker,
reminded Cllr Simmaonds of what he had said at which point Clir Simmonds
denied making any such comment his tone and behaviour became very
aggressive and belligarent.

The Chairman attempted to calm things down by suggesting that the meeting
should adjourn for twenty minutes to allow people to study the accounts at which
point the meeting would reconvene and the Treasurer would answer questions
related to the accounts. This proposed action was snubbed by Clir Simmonds
and members of the Community Centre Management Committee of which Clir
Simmoends is also a member. The tone of the meeting became even mare
aggressive and suggestions were made that there were improprieties within the

.
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accounts and that twenty minutes was not sufficient to carry out detailed scrutiny
of the accounts. When it became clear that we were not going to make any
progress Inspector Childs, the Ward Officer and PCSO gave their apologies and
left the meeting. Inspector Childs immediately returned to the meeting and
informed the meeting that he had never encountered such behaviour in all his
years of policing even when he worked in London. The comments of the
Inspector made no difference at all to Clir Simmonds and members of the
Community Centre Management Committee.

The behaviour of certain people within the meeting deteriorated further at which
point Mrs McMahon informed the meeting that if the hehaviour continued she
would have no alternative than to remove the Communities First staff from the
meeting. | was very concerned that the meeting was going to get really out of
hand and | turned to Mrs McMahon who was sat next to me to tell her of my
concermns and that | was going to advise the Chairman to adjourn the meeting, at
which point Clir Simmonds commented to myself and Mrs McMahon as he
thought we were talking about him which was not the case.

| advised the Chairman and the members of the meeting that the meeting should
be adjourned.

The Chairman took my advice and advised those in attendance that the accounts
that were distributed would be collected in and a new meeting date would be set
and the accounts would be sent to members of the partnership seven days in
advance of the newly proposad meeting, this action was agreed although several
people including Clir Simmonds was still going on about various issues some not
related to this meeting

| have been working with the Communities First Programme since the year 2000
and attended countless meetings but | have never ever come across behaviour
and atmosphere as | witnessed that night.

What was also saddening is that we who are involved with the Communities First
Programme, Officers and Volunteers are tasked to identify new members fo join
the partnership from the community, On that evening there were two new
residents from the community in attendance and they left the meeting stating that
they would never attend anothar meeting again as a result of the behaviour they
had witnessed. One of Mrs McMahon's Officers, Amy, ran after them to
apologise and to try and persuade them to reconsider their decision but sadly we
have not seen e sin

Serfior Devalopment Officer



Appendix
37



xibnaqqA

\E




P. Booth

I refer to the Partnership meeting of the 9™ July 2009, This was my first Partnership
meeting as Chair of Cefn Fforest Community Centre. [ would like to state that [ had
gane with the intention of asking questions in relation to the Partnership Accounts and
also to get better acquainted with the running of the Partnership and those people
involved. From the beginning of the meeting 1 noticed the animosity and ferocity of
Clir, Williams and Mr. Hawker (Treasurer) toward Clir. Simmonds. My financial
background leads me to the decision that [ would not agree to pass accounts which [
was handed on the night and agree to straight away. Mr. Gough of Gavo insisted that
to his knowledge this was correct and that we should pass them.

It was from this point that Mr Hawker began throwing accusations at Clir, Simmonds
stating “are you calling Mike Bridgeman (the auditor of the accounts) a liar?" Clir
Simmeonds asked calmly for Mr. Hawker to retract this statement on 5 occasions
following this as we were only asking for the correct amount of time allocated by law
to go through the accounts. Due to our continued refusal the officers present from
Caerphilly County Borough began to try and pressure members into accepting the
accounts. As Mr Hawker continued to wrongly accuse Cllr. Simmonds of not trusting
the Auditor, Cllr Williams (Chair of the Partnership) continued to ignore the need to
call Mr. Hawker to order.

s McMahon then threatened to withdraw her staff stating that “we should be proud
to have such a good set of accounts”. The meeting was closed by Cllr Williams when
no agreement could be reached, At the end of the meeting I clearly heard Clir
Williams state “You and your f**king cronies did this™ to Mr C. Thomas (Secretary).
At no time did I see or hear Clir. Simmonds being threatening or impolite to officers.
Throughout the meeting Clir Simmonds remained calm and collected, and it was
infact Cllr. Williams and Officers who were threatening. As such [ believe that
Officers were interfering in the meeting and as such attempting to lead the meeting.
Furthermore, [ felt the conduct of Clir. Williams toward the meeting and specifically
Cllr. 8immonds and Mr, Thomas to be & further matter for your consideration.

Further to this [ considered Cllr. Williams' allowance of giving Inspector Childs
opportunily to speak down to members of the meeting a gross abuse of position since
the Inspector had attended the wrong meeting and was not due to speak until the
ordinary meeting which followed. It was my feeling that Mrs Macmahon and other
_efficers were merely trying to force members into a decision by threatening to
withdraw support.

It is a great disappointment to myself and the public that officers who are failing to
get their own way will stoop to such levels as to report representatives for something
that did not occur.
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Dear Ms Phillips,

Can [ first apologise for the delay in replving to vour letter but I have been so busy 1
forgot that I had not dealt with it.

With regards to your question on the meeting of the partnership on the 0" of July
2008, 1 do not understand why Mrs MacMahon stated that Mr Simmonds breached the
code of conduct at the meeting,

I was sat next to Mr Simmonds on that night, he was there as a duly elected member
of the committee and as a resident of Cefn Fforest. The only time I recall Mr
Simmonds speaking was when he asked the chairman Mr Williams to ask the
treasurer Mr Hawker to withdraw a comment he made with regards to the committee
members not trusting the auditor when issues arose over the accounts. Mr Simmonds
had to ask this 5 times because the chairman was not prepared to listen. He seemed
only concerned that the committee members found it necessary o ask questions about
some issues of the accounts and that it had not happened before on previous meetings.

It was clear that the members of the committee were not happy that they had not had
time to read the accounts prior to the meeting and felt that they should have had time
to go over the accounts properly before accepting them .0t seemed to me thart at
previous meetings the accounts were accepted on the say of the executive but this
time there were more committee members at the meeting who were not prepared to
accept the accounts without further scrutiny.

It was at this stage that the chairman and the treasurer got very frustrated and things
got heated and it was at this point Inspector Childs stood up and stated that he had
never witnessed such behaviour, he was directing his opinion at the members and not
al the executive or the Garvo members who were equally as heated, quite frankly
spoke to us like we were children. He then left the meeting, that is when Mrs
MachMahon stood up and stated that she would withdraw her staff from any further
meetings if they were not conducted in the proper manner,



| was not happy with what she said because she gets paid to do her job which is to
advise us on funding etc. and | am a volunteer and 1 did not go to the meeting to be
spoken to like that.

Mr Simmonds had still not made any comments at this stage even when Mr Gough (a
councillor working with Garvo) stated and 1 quote * we all know where this came
from Ciraham Simmonds” unquote, It was plain to me that Mr Gough felt thar Mr
%immonds had schooled the members, but that was not 50

I felt Mr Simmonds acted with diplomacy and decorum and was unfairly blamed for
some of the issues brought up at the meeting for which he had no input.

After the meeting had been suspended | also over heard some extremely bad language
uttered by the chairman to the secretary which | felt was in very bad taste and recked
of “sour grapes” which was uncalled for.

I hape my recollections of the meeting are satisfactory.
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Community Regeneration
Tredomen House

Nelson Roead

Ystrad Mynach

CF82 TWF

4% May 2010
To whom it may concern
I am writing in response to your letter dated 16™ April 2010,

The Cefn Fforest Community Partnership meeting on 9" July was my first meeting of
the Cefn Fforest Community partnership as Communities First Coordinator for Mid
Valleys East. [ am unable to quote specific remarks that Councillor Simmonds macde
due to the length of time that has passed since the meeting. From my recollection,
there was unrest amongst some of the members at the meeting as the accounts had
been presented on the evening of the Annual General meeting, rather than having the
accounts in advance to peruse. There were several attempts o compromise on a
suitable way forward at the meeting and advice provided by the Gwent Association of
Volunmtary Orpanisations. Unfortunately several members did not take regard of this
information and the meeting became increasingly inhospitable. Several members
became quite aggressive and | believe Councillor Simmonds to be one of these
members. [ do recall Councillor Simmonds and the treasurer disagreeing about a
comment made regarding the accounts under item 3 and Councillor Simmonds asking
the treasurer to withdraw his comment on several occasions.

The Partnership is made up of voluntary, statutory and community members and thas
behaviour damages the Community Partnership and its membership. Both the former
Head Teacher and Inspector for Blackwood Police Station commented on the conduct
at the meeting being inappropriate.

Yours Faithfully,

Rachael Clarke

Communities First Coordinator Mid Valleys East
Tel: 01443 864226

Email: clarkrli@Caerphilly gov.uk
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PS.O.W
11 MAY 2010
PS.O.W

Mrs Gaynor Roper
Tredomen House
MNelson Road
Tredomen

CF82 TWF

Dear Ms Phillips

Re: Ref: 200901218/LP

| am writing in reply to your letter regarding a complaint made by Mrs T
McMahon against Clir Graham Simmonds.

| have a very vague recollection of the meeting, other than to recall that there

appeared to be two opposing sides in the ensuing dispute. Any other
comments that were made at the time were taken down in the minutes,

Yours sincerely

—

":_-Il' IE_.] ﬁa;l'-‘:]{':jﬁ'__.-"

M

G N Roper
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PSOW
30 APR 2010
PS.O.W.

iy el i el

Dear sir/madame

[ fully support Tina Mcmahon in taking a stand on the attitude of councillor G
Simmonds. whilst at a meeting of the communities first committee to discuss the annual
accounts,

Disruption was caused by councillor simmonds and members of the community centre
with what Chief Inspector Childs described as uncalled for behaviour.

Due to the disruption by these members Tina Memahon informed the chairman that she
would withdraw her staff to save them from the verbal abuse at this meeting. Tina
Memahon was then informed by councillor simmeonds that she was out of order in an
abnoxious manner.

Yours faithfully C.L HAWKER
TREASURER.



2. Procedure for Special Meeting

Mambers of the meeting were informed that the accounts couldn't
be signed off during the AGM held on the 28™ May 2009, as there
was an invoice missing. A copy of the invoice has since been
obtained allowing the signing off of the accounts to proceed. A
request had been made at the AGM for Mike Bridgman (GAVO) to
audit the accounts, which he has done.

3. Agreement of Cefn Fforest Partnerships Accounts
2008/2009

Copies of the accounts were distributed to members of the
meeting. It was raised that Partnership members had not been’
given enough time to look over the accounts pricr to the meeting.
Rob Gough explained that it is customary practice for accounts to
be presented at the meeting, the treasurer can then go through
the accounts werbally and the Partnership are gwen the
opportunity to ask any questions. |t was brought to the attention
of the meeting that other meetings e.qg. Local Governmant, are
conducted differently and the accounts are presented before the
meeting. It was explained that Communities First is different from
Local Government, and that an independent audtor has
inspected the accounts and found them to be in order. The Chair
advised that he would ensure the accounts were sent out one
week prior to the next AGM.

| It was suggested by the Treasurer that, as some members of the
| Partnership would not accept the accounts without inspecting

_actually there.

them first, it might imply a lack of trust in the external auditor.  Clir

| Simmonds asked the Treasurer to withdraw this comment, which
| he did.
|

In arder to move the meeting on, it was suggested, that the
accounts could be accepted at this meeting and another meeting
could be arranged to ask any guestions when Parnership
members had been given time to look them over It was
recommended that the Partnership invite Mike Bridgman to this
meeating. Some members of the meeting disagreed with this
suggestion and reiterated that they wishad to take the accounts
away for inspection,

Partnership members continued to disagree on the appropriate
way to take the meeting forward, which prompted Inspector Childs
to address those present to make clear that he was very
disappointed with what ha had witnessed during the evening. He
explained that he cannol attend as many Partnership meetings as

he would like to, and the Partnership had now missed an |

opportunity to put their questions to him. He thanked everyone
far inviting him to the meeting, but questioned why people were

Mnules peeparsd by Gaypnor Roper CCBC

Tali



Tina McMahon stated that four of her staff were present and that
she would withdraw them from the meeting if it was not conducted
in the appropriate manner of Communities First.

Some members of the meeting insisted that they would stand by
their amendment and would not discuss the accounts. The
meeting was therefore suspended.

The Chair informed the meeting that Amy Jones is moving from
Mid Valleys East in order to widen her experience of Communities
First. He thanked her for the work that she has put into the
Partnership during the past year. Mike Pickard is also leaving and
the Chair asked for the Parnership to give permission for a letter |
to be wrilten to express thanks for his support.

b _ ]

MMinutes praparad by Gaynor Rooper CCEC

}ald
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2495200901218

Case against Caerphilly County Borough Council by
Tina Machkdahon

created by Leawra Phillips on 00052010

Sandear: Laura Fhillips
<Laura Phillips@ombudsman-wales.orp. uk>
Recipientis): Mike Pickard -
Sent Date: 07052010 0942
Email To Complainant: Mo
Email To Relevant Body, Mo
Title: RE: Request for information - ref: 200801218/1LP

Dear br, Pickard

Thank you for your e-mail and for responding to my letter. | am sorry abaut
the difficulty with the letter reaching you.

Regards

Laura Phillips
Investigator

Public Services Ombudsman for Wales

1 Fferdd yr Hen Gae

Pencoed CF35 5L

01656 641168
laura.phillips@ombudsman-wales.org.uk

From: Mike Pickard

Sent: 06 May 2010 17:13

To: Laura Fhillips

Subject: Fequest for information - ref: 2005901 215/LP

Dear Ms Phillips

| have only taday { & May} received your letter of 16" April which was sant to
me at Blackwood Comprehensive School, where | was Headieacher until
August 2009 It has since been forwarded to me but, cleary, there has been a
considerable time-lag in it reaching me and the date in your letter by which you
requested information has now aclually passed

You asked if | was able to provide information in relation to a complaint against
the conduct of Councillor Simmonds at a meating of the Cefn Florest
Communities First Partnership Board on 8 July.

| did attend that meating, but | am afraid that | would not be able to make any
gpecific comment or observations about any contriibutions made by Councillar
Simmonds in relation to the agenda item to which you refer, or any other
durifig the meating. | have to admit to having na iea what the 'issue’ argund
the Parinership Accounts was at the ime {or sincall), and, although thare
ware heated exchanges by many present at that meeting, | would not be abla
I3 azsociate 2pecific commenis with paricular individuals present.

My involvement with the Pertnership ended with my retirement in August 2003
i am sorry that | am unable to assist you in this matter and my apokgmes,
again, for the belated regly

Regards



Mike Pickard
Former-Headiaacher,
Blackwaod Comprehensive School.

Diocurmiant History
Dacurmem Contral
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Ombudsman
1Ffordd yr Hen Gae
Pencoed

CF35 8L

17" May 2010

Dear Miss Phillips

| attended a mesting of the Cefn Fforest Partnership on 8" July 2008.
There was a special meeting prior to the normal Partnership meeting to agree
the accounts. | write in regard to the complaint of Ms. T McMahon reference:
200901218 concerning item 3 of the special meeting relating to the agreement
of the Cefn Ffarest Partnership Accounts for 2008/2009.

| recall there being some very heated discussion during this item, which
culminated in Inspector Childs addressing the parinership in a stermn manner.
He said he had arrested people for less, and whilst not directed at Clir
Simmonds in particular but at everyone involved in the heated discussion, Clir
simmonds was one of those involved. | believe the behaviour that led to
Inspector Childs saying this is inappropriate for anyone taking part in a public
meeting regardless of whether you are a Councillor or not. However, as a
Councillor, Clir Simmeonds was representing the Council and should have
behaved accordingly.

| believe that a Councillor supporting a Communities First Partnership
should be impartial, and work for the good of the whole Partnership. However
| felt Clir Simmonds let his personal feelings show in this meeting. He was not
acting for the good of the Partnership, but instead stiring things up
contributing to the split in the Partnership during the meeting (one side
arguing against the other).

It 15 hard to remember exact words after such a long time but what
Inspector Childs said stuck in my mind. Also Clir Simmonds was antagonistic
towards members of the Parinership and in his role as Councillor | do not
believe this was appropriate

Yours Sincerely

Amy Mason

Amy Mason nee Jones
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2495200901218

Case against Caerphilly County Borough Council by
Tina MacMahon

created by Laura Phillips on 18052010

Sender; Laura Phillips
<Laura. Phillips@ombudsman-wales. org.uks>
Recipieni(s). "Patterson, Jane" <PATTEJT@CAERPHILLY.GOV.UK>
' Sent Data: 18/0572010 15:12

{ Email To Complainani

Mo

{ Email To Relevant Body:

- ———

Mo

Title:

RE: Complaint of Ms. T Machiahan Cur referance:
200801218

Dear Ms. Patterson

Thank you for your e-mail and for vour recollection of events which is

helpful.
Regards

Lawra Phillips
Investigatar

Public Services Ombudsman for Wales

1 Ffordd yr Hen Gae
Pencoed CF35 50
01656 641168

laura.phillips@ombudsman-wales.org, uk

From: Patterson, Jane [mailto:PATTEJ1I@CAERPHILLY.GOV,UK]

Sent: 18 May 2010 15:00

Tao: Laura Phillips
Cc: Williams, Gail

Subject: RE: Complaint of Ms. T MacMahon Qur reference: 200901218

Dear Laura

| received your letter May 2010 and the meeting in question took
place 9 July 2002 which is a long time ago and | can not
remember a great detail from the meeting. | would say that the
minutes are a true account of what happenead .

What the minutes do not show or express is the rudeness and
aggressive manner displayed by councillor Simmans to other
members of the partnership. There was clearly much animosity
between certain partnership members.

My apologies for not responding earlier

Regards

FJ Patterson
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2499\200901218

Case against Caerphilly County Boerough Council by
Tina MacMahon

created by Laura Fhillips on 21805/2010

Sander: Laura Phillips
N <Laura.Phillipsfombudsman-wales.org. uk=
Recipient{s): “chasi@psow.chas” <chas@psow.chas> i
Sent Date: 21052010 16:26
Email To Complainant: Mo
Email To Relevant Bady: Ma
Title: F\W: meeting Sth july 2010 200901218
From: Don Jones . s ik

Sent: 16 May 2010 12050
Tao: Laura Phillips
Subject: mesting 9th july 2010

Miss Phillips

regarding Mrs Macmahon re alleged councillor Simmonds conduct,
to my knowlege i can nat recall counclior Simmonds making any
remark or remarks

to Mrs Macmahon,

Thankyou,

Don jones (phoenix}

Get a new e-mail account with Hotmail - Free. Sign-up now.

Dipcusment Histony
Crocument Cantrol
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18 Grange Hll

Boanie View FS.OW, 7
Blackwood D2 AuG 2010 .!
Giwent - HS.G.W.* |I
WP12 3FE

22™ July 2010

Diear Miss Phillips

AS you can see from the attached letters, [ called for the report on 8" May 2008, The report
was brought to scrutiny on the 7% July 2009, a delay of FOURTEEN months. [ clearly asked
for the Road Traffic Impact Assessments for the major developments in and around the
Blackwood area.

1 specifically asked for the RTI for The Northern Development of Blackwood, The Southern
Development of Blackwood, The Sirhowy Enterprise Way, High Fields Housing
Development 1150 homes, The Oakdale Development= 750 homes, and The Oakdale
Industrial Development.

This following Mt Clive Campbell stating there were serious problems with traffic
congestion in Blackwood. A statement [ fully endorse, none of the RTI's were ever included
in any planning application brought to planning by Caerphilly CBC. Yet each of the
developments had a RTL, or could have been calculated using a system called TRICS, which
is used across the U K to determine traffic flows before development takes place, not in
Caerphilly though.

Mr Campbell and [ had met quite a few times to discuss the report, unfortunately all, Mr
Campbell had to offer were apologies, for the loss of each and every RTL. I have been told by
the last director of the environment the SEW, RTI cost £50,000, so to lose one was extremely
careless to lose SDX was to beggar belief.

The total traffic generation of these developments, impacts on my ward which is to the West
of Blackwood, with an increase in traffic of approx 35%. Caerphilly has spent not one penny
to mitigate traffic through my ward. All mitigation measures end at the Eastern boundary of
Cefn Fforest. Many of the developments generate thousands of vehicles per day, Northern
Dev 11,500 per day, High Fields 11,500 per day and so on.

But the Impact assessments were lost, for FOURTEEN months, as you are aware, Mr
Campbell has a duty under The Ethical Code of Conduct for Qualifying Officers, Statutory
Instrument 2001no 2280 (W.170) to be Open, Impartial, Honest and Helpful. But the RTI's
were lost, none of the developments could be run on TRICS, for they are not included in the
report, despite the very specific request 1 made in writing, to Mr Campbell



Despite everything they were lost, despite the fact | had read every RTI in the company of Mr
Martin Morris, the planning officer who used to deal with the Mid Valleys East Team,
Rlackwood Arca. Mr Morris kept the RTI's in the achieves, where any self respecting
professional, I suspect would But they remained lost, for FOURTEEN months.

At scrutiny on the 7" July 2009, Clir Mrs Vera Jenkins refused to allow me to put the
question to Mr Campbell that his report was not the report 1 had requested. No trafhc
generation figures were included for any development, let alone all of the developments I had
requested. A clear failing to work within the Ethical Code. Not one of the developments were
addressed in a professional manner and assessed for their impact on the area.

There were no five year projections, which could have been used as a bench mark and used in
any assessment of the actual figures for generation, which would be actual counts at the date
of the report. There were no twenty year figures which could have been used to help plan the
next phase of development, hopefully the lessons learnt could be used to prevent a similar
snarl up of the next town to be development. 1 fear that level of professionalism does not
work for us in Caerphilly.

Mrs Jenking, denied me the right to scrutinise Mr Campbell, on his chosen profession, Mrs
Jenkins denied me the right to represent my ward which has been buried under, the all too
predictable traffic from six major developments. SDX major developments and all the trafTic
from each and every one travelling in a Westerly direction from Blackwood, drives through
Cefn Fforest.

Truly appalling levels of scrutiny, truly appalling levels of professionalism, a total
determination to prevent, officers being exposed for missing the impact of development
senerated traffic and its effects. Scrutiny brought io the level of absolute farce. All the RT1's
lost, all the effects of traffic sanitised, before our eyes. What had been serious traffic
congestion as stated by Mr Campbell on 17 April 2008 in scrutiny became a chance to evade,
prevaricate, and delay for FOURTEEN months,

Scrutiny failed to offer the chance to hold Mr Campbell to account, for his own statement
made in serutiny that “there is serious traffic congestion in Blackwood, April 1* 2008~

Scrutiny has failed to have any meaning to the public in Caerphilly CBC, of that there is no
doubt. Mrs Jenkins fails to understand the concept of accountability by officers. The lady
refused to instruct Mr Campbell to answer simple questions, Mrs Jenkins failed to understand
Mr Campbell is required by the Code of Conduct to be open and honest, but most of all
helpful, scrutiny failed.

But after all the long FOURTEEN months of having explained to me about the lost RTI's,
after the shambies of scrutiny on 7" July 2009, FOURTEEN months where highways looked
here and looked there, desperate to find hundreds of thousands pounds of professional work,
the trauma of finding nothing.

But on the 12" August 2009, I received a letter from Mr T. Stephens, Development Control
Manager for CCBC. Just five weeks after the shame of highways not being able to present the



RTI's. Mr Stephens had found the RT1's and 1f | wished to view them then [ could. [ could
not take them back to scrutiny, for they had been dealt with in their absence. But after being
lost for FOURTEEN months they had finally been found. Five weeks 1o late to be of any use
Such is the level of scrutiny in Caerphilly CBC, scrutiny 1s a statutory function of Local
Government, under the Local Government Act 2000, By losing the RTI's the Statutory
function was bypassed, scrutiny was bypassed, shame my ward cannot be bypassed.

I have been told [ cannot make a complaint under The Ethical Code of Conduct for
Oualifying Officers, Statutory Instrument 2001no 2280 (W.170) as | am an elected
councillor? But public servants can refuse to bring requested reports to scrutiny, despite
scrutiny being a statutory function, despite the Ethical Code. This 1s described as democracy
m Caerphilly,

Yours Truly

El va.m g g H:-E-.

Giraham Simmonds



18 Grange Hill
Bonnie View
Blackwood
Gwent

NP12 PE

8" May2008

FAO Mr] Jones
Dear John

Re our conversation 7" May 2008, 1 should like the report to cover the road traffic
impact assessments for, The Northern dev, The Southern Dev, SEW, High fields 1150
homes, Oakdale Dev 7507 Homes, The Qakdale Industrial Dev.

Mr Clive Campbell in scrutiny 1™ April 2008 stated there were setious problems with
trathc congestion in Blackwood. T agree, there is requirement with RTTA o provide a
now figure traffic flows as of permission being granted. a five vear projection and a
twenly year projection. 1 would like them all and the recently taken traffic flow
figures for Blackwood, peak and twenty four hour flows,

_i would also Efe grateful for an explanation of why these traffic flows never made it
1 t_hr: planning reports, why spend thousands on environment Impact assessments
and sit on them?

Thanks John

Graham Simmonds



18 Grange Hill

Bonnie View

Blackwood

Gwent

30" March 2001 Jralics added 21" May 2001 in reply to letter dated 15" May 2007

FOR THE ATTENTION OF MR MARTIN MORRIS

Diear Sir,

Thank you for the e- mail handed to me 29™ March 2001 the questions listed page 2
are not an accurate record of the questions asked. From memory | asked on the 23™
Febreary 2001

I. The traffic flow figures seemed to be low, has the impact of the northern
development been taken into account? Eleven thousand five hundred more
cars per day than the base vear of calculation. 1 assume base year to be June
1999 same as base for SEW calculations?

July 19993 — 17, 250vnd Novthern Dev - 1] 32ivpd  Southern Dev - L 500vpd
Total - 36,34 0wpd  An Increase of - 19, M2vpd  Percentage increase - 110.25%

2. Has there been included the traffic growth expected as a result of the UDP?
6388 houses UDP predictions. Seven area forums, Mid Valley East one
seventh plus allowance as area of growth | fully expect the total 1o be more
than the present base figures June 1999

Very perceprive it ix peaple who muke fournevs not howses, However there is o
stancard calculation based on the manber of bedrooms equating to the number of
cars times a standard nanber of jowrneys per day. Let me repeat what allowance for
grawth has there been in the Traffic fmpact Asvessment for the Area of Growth, Has
any growth been calculated ax | believe it should have been. | believe Caerphilly
County Borough subscribes to the conceps of integrated planning * sustainable
development, even though | find very little evidence aof the concept. Could you please
fumour me with the assessed figure for fraffic increase in the area of growih?

3. What allowance has been calculated for increased traffic flow as a result of
SEW, Also SEW plus Oakdale Development?

fam told the SEW will self pencrate 5. 000 vehicles per day merely as a road, When
the Cakdaie Development is online, and the N.A. F W, identifies Oakdale as a prime
site for support following the Coruy closure the iraffic generated wil be ~ 15,000vpd
[welcome your comments on the validity of these figures. Could I also press vou for
your figures calewlated as part of the integrated planming / sustainable development
process. Based on Oakdule being the success we all fape and pray i will be.



4. There appears to be a discrepancy in the floor space of the Southern
Development | would appreciate White, Young and Green table figures for the
Southern Development, latest applications. Expected final if available.

lappreciate the simple answer, 7,500vpd and 504vph, If floor space changes may |
please have the updates as a matier of cotrse and not on the night of planning, as was
the case with the Northern Developmient. As [ get older the mental arithmetic gets
harder to do, big mumbers, pressure, | am sure you know what | mean, diso in the
Ombaadsman's Principles of Good Administravive Practice complicated information
should be provided in writing 72 hours before meetingy. The table provided ix 2002
and based before the major impact of the developmeny is a 2003 assessment averitable
[ feel it will represent a more accurate assessment af impact, Also the growih s
calculated on an annual rate of increase of 3,3%. If questioni. is amywhere accurate
3.3% 15 a completely bogus assumprion. [ like to think dur policy of mtegrated
planning . sustainable development has scenarios that match the more | ikely traffic
generation. Planming for people and communities is the aim | believe. As an aside
Please fer me know where the 3.3% figure is derved from

3. The expected increase in traffic from the west bearing in mind the closure of
Gordon Road, and bearing in mind the effect of the SEW cross valley links. |
also think there will be a general shift in traffic movements after SEW on
Woodbine Road, Cefn Road and Pentwyn Road. All these roads will be within
the links of SEW, and will [ believe have an impact on the flow figures of
Sunny Bank Road and Highticlds Way,

L must apologise after reading 5. Again it is loose. What § was frving to ask is,
Crardon Road will be clased to traffic from the west at the Mankey Tree, Traffic
generared west of the High Street and East of Brin Road-Bedwellty Road will have
the choice of Gordon Road, Woudbine Road, Cefir Road and Fenrwyn Road. All these
roads are within the SEW link roads and jom the High Sireet where traffic calming
will be comsidered “draconian”, Gwent Consultancy reply to my question. These
Jactors will I suggest push extra traffic on to H ighticlds Way and Sunny Bank Road.
Traffic generated further west will | suggest use these roads as a matier af cotirse,
decess straif onta the core network. What will be the effect on these two roady,
Hightields and Sunny Bank, together with the anticipated increase on Bryn Road?

If possible could these figures be at peak flow and twenty-four hour figures. 1 would
be most grateful if this is possible. As you know [ have my own caleulations, which |
have discussed with officers. My problem is | need a verified account to be taken
seriously.

Yours Faithfully

Graham Simmonds

Ce Stuart Rosser  Dan Perkins  Justin Cooper



18 Grange Hall
Bonnic View
Blackwood
went

NFPI12 3FE
12 June 2008

FAQ Mr C. Camphell
Deear Sir,

Re your letter dated 5™ June 2008 on the proposed closure of Waunborfa Road |
should like to reply by the points raised in the report,

3.4 To work towards a safer environment through positive measures to reduce road
accidents and particudarly for protecting and providing for valnerable road users.

Could | please draw your attention to an appeal Welsh Assembly ref no

APP K69200A/00/1040788, Caerphilly ref EN98/92, in the written statement of
Caerphilly CBC, Caerphilly claim Waunborfa Road 1s no more than a rural lane for
maost of its length between the crossroads and the top of the hill where it reaches the
housing estate.

In 1987 ref no 2/7391 an appeal was dismissed for the storage and maintenance of
three haulage vehicles, three, The inspector in that decision in 1987 accepted the
three vehicles would “intensify the use of Waunborfa Road, leading to unacceptable
dangers to other road wsers” Since 1987 there has clearly been a huge increase in
traffic.

4.3 Further concerns have been received regarding safety of the poor junction
arrangements of Waunborfa Road with the A4049, and the volume and speed of traffic
using the rowte through Cefn Fforest.

In 1987 appeal ref no 2/7391 the inspector Mr R.J. Amblin at point 3.

Said * Waunborfa Road i1s only some 4m wide in places with high banks and no
verges or footways for the protection of pedestrians, it is difficult for large vehicles to
pass on the hill, The highway falls steeply from south to north past the appeal site
between two sharp bends. The junction with Waunborfa Road and the A4049 suffers
trom poor visibility, high banks obstructing the view along the main road in both
directions, from any point behind the A4049 boundary; about 2m back from the kerb
line. This junction is substandard in current highway terms. Opposite the
Waunborfa Road’ A4049 junction is the junction of the A469 leading south eastwards
towards Ystrad Mynach. Both the A class roads are well used and I consider the
crossroads o be hazardous for traffic using Waunborfa Road”. [ am not aware of any
significant works to the junction of Waunborfa Road and A4049 1n the interim. 1 am
aware of a much increased volume of traffic in the area. | have since the UDP
dentified the developments in and around Blackwood brought to the attention of all

the oversight of not providing a link for traffic between Sunnybank Road and the
A4049 10 no avail,




5.2 Blackwood Town Council.

Could 1 respectfully suggest if Blackwood Town Council had scrutimised the traffic
implications of the developments in the area with some level of understanding, to the
implications for the level of traffic generation expected from those developments they
may be considered to be of relevance to the wellbeing of Blackwood.

5.6 FPengam School

[ contrast this concern of more traffic not being in the best interests of the safety of
the pupils with the recent planning permission to allow residential building behind
Pencoed Avenue, in Cefn Fforest. All traffic from this development will have to be
along Central Avenue, the road that bisects the primary school in Cefn Fforest, the
second largest in the borough. The same school refused a bridge to cross the children
between classes on the split site, The same school told to have a travel plan before any
safety schemes can be considered.

o
e Review sirategic movements around Blackwood

I would respectively suggest this should have been done at the Environmental Impact
Assessment of the developments in and around Blackwood.

o Consider the impact of closing Waunborfa Road

To even consider Waunborfa Road in the same context as strategic traffic movements
around Blackwood, or linked with local distributor roads misses in my opinion the
actuality of the nature of Waunborfa Road.

Could 1 please draw your attention to an appeal, Welsh Assembly ref no

APP K6920/A/00/1040788, Caerphilly ref EN98/92, in the written statement of
Caerphilly CBC, Caerphilly claim Waunborfa Eead 15 no more than a rural lane for
most of its length between the crossroads and the top of the hill where it reaches the
housing estate.

In 1987 ref no 2/7391 an appeal was dismissed for the storage and maintenance of
three haulage vehicles, three, The inspector in that decision in 1987 accepted the
three vehicles would “intensify the use of Waunborfa Road, leading to unacceptable
dangers to other road users”

In the 1987 appeal ref no 27391 the inspector Mr R.J. Amblin at point 3.

Sard * Waunborfa Road 15 only some 4m wade in places with high banks and no
verges or footways for the protection of pedestrians, it is difficult for large vehicles o
pass on the hill. The highway falls steeply from south to north past the appeal site
between two sharp bends, The junction with Waunborfa Road and the A404%9 suffers
from poor visibility, high banks obstructing the view along the main road in both
directions, from any point behind the A4049 boundary; about 2m back from the kerb

line. This junction is substandard in current highway terms. Opposite the



Waunborfa Road’ A4049 junction is the junction of the A469 leading south eastwards
towards Ystrad Mynach. Both the A class roads are well used and I consider the
crossroads to be hazardous for traffic using Waunborfa Road”. T am not aware of any
significant works to the junction of Waunborfa Road and A4049 1n the interim. 1 am
aware of a much increased volume of traffic in the area. [ have since the [JDP
identified the developments in and around Blackwood brought to the attention of all
the oversight of not providing a link for traffic between Sunnybank Road and the
A4049, to no avail,

o The use of Sunnybank Road as a distribwor road, considering speeds, volumes
and HGV s

The hierarchy of roads indicate distributor roads are 7.3 meters minimum width, while
nerghbourhood roads are 5 5meters min. | am intngued as to who will sacrifice their
garden?

Sunnybank 1s already traffic calmed to guidance; | would suggest from that point
speed enforcement is now a matter for the police.

The likely increase in volume of traffic on Sunnybank is contained in the RTI for the
SEW from memory 90%+ Residents hiving on Sunnybank have qualified for
reductions in the banding of their homes as a result of the loss of amenity as a result
of the near doubling of traffic on Sunnybank.

HGWV's | have found weight limits even where they exist are virtually impossible to
have enforced.

o Complaints of traffic speeding and volume in and around Blackwood

The implications for volume and congestion was all to clear Irom the RTIA s
contained in the Environmental Impact Assessments of the developments allowed in
and around Blackwood. T see no reason this should impact on Waunborfa Road given
the evidence provided to a Welsh Assembly Inspector,

Could [ please draw your attention to an appeal Welsh Assembly ref no

APP K6920/A/00/1040788, Cacrphully ref EN98/92, in the written statement of
Caerphully CBC, Caerphilly claim Waunborfa Road 15 no more than a rural lane for
maost of its length between the crossroads and the top of the hill where it reaches the
housing estate. In addition I should like to add, while campaigning for calming on
Waunborfa Road [ reported seven injury accidents in fifteen months, our stratepy
indicates three in eighteen months provides half the allocation.

»  Consuder any proposals from the school travel plan for Blackwood Comp

[ am afraid [ don™t understand! Is there any likelthood this will lead to whole scale
road closures in the area?

There 15 little [ can add to the comments of the Welsh Assembly Inspector Waunborfa
Road is a rural lane from the houses down, The junction is substandard in current
highway terms, suffering from poor visibility and high banks The lane is narrow at



some 4 meters, there are no footpaths or provision tor pedestnans, large vehicles have
difficulty passing and there are sharp bends, the junction with the A 4049, A 469 and
Waunborfa is in the opinion of the inspector hazardous for traffic using Waunborfa
Foad

All this information was given to Mr Mark Rees-Williams at the Cein Florest
partnership. His cost assessment to bring Waunborfa Road to an acceptable standard
was in the region of £500,000. His solution was to close the road, he told the
partnership when Oak Terrace opens Waunborfa will close

The simple question is does Caerphilly have £500,000 to spend on this lane? In 1987
the additional impact of three Lorries was considered to be detrimental to highway
safety,

In April 1999 planning permission was refused for a unit to store bottled gas. In
August 1999 planning permission was refused for a building for storage purposes. In
January 2000 an appeal was dismissed by the National Assembly against this refusal.
The reasons for refusal were any intensification of commercial activity would result in
a consequential increase in traffic movements along Waunborfa Road, to the
detriment of highway safety. Given the developments in Blackwood and the Likely
change in traffic patterns, post Angel Way. How can we do nothing?

The inspectors opinion on commercial vehicles being stored on Waunborfa Road
three in total, begs the question why refuse a service request for a pinch point on
Waunborfa to deny HGV s access?

The lower section of Waunborfa Road is constantly wet; water overflows the gullies
and flows down Waunborfa Road. On Febmary 4™ T was told the gullies are working
adequately, unfortunately the gullies are only designed to deal with flows on the road
and events of between 2and 10 year intervals. Yet the road remains wet for most of
our winters, the net result is this rural lane is prone to ice and the subsequent dangers
of driving down an iced lane, this has been going on for many vears

To close let me once again offer the professional opinion of a Welsh Office Planning
Inspector regarding Waunborfa Road.

Waunborfa Road is no more than a rural lane for most of its length between the
crossroads and the top of the hill where it reaches the housing estate. Any
intensification in the use of Waunborfa Road, has lead to unacceptable dangers 1o
other road users”™

Waunborfa Road is only some 4m wide in places with hagh banks and no verges or
footways for the protection of pedesirians; 1t 15 ditheult for large velicles to pass on
the hill. The highway falls steeply from south to north between two sharp bends. The
junction with Waunborfa Road and the A4049 suffers from poor visibility, high banks
obstructing the view along the main road in both directions, from any point behind the
A4049 boundary; about 2m back from the kerb line. This junction is substandard in
current highway terms. Opposite the Waunborfa Road/ A4049 junction is the
junction of the A469 leading south eastwards towards Ystrad Mynach Both the A
class roads are well used and 1 consider the crossroads to be hazardous for traffic



using Waunbortfa Road”. | am not aware of any sigmficant works to the junction of
Waunborfa Road and A4049 since the inquiry, I am aware of a much increased
volume of traffic in the area. | have since the UDP identified the developments in and
around Blackwood and brought to the attention of all the oversight of not providing a
link for traffic between Sunnybank Road and the A4049, to no avail.

With the opening of Angel Way in the near future I fear vet another shift in traffic
flows between Blackwood and Bargoed. For this reason and given the history of
accidents | recorded pre the calming on Waunborfa Road. The inspectors opinion at
three separate inquines, being the same 1n terms of highway safety along Waunborfa
Road, the clear sub standard nature of the junction on to the A4049, The lack of
pavements, together with the fact there 15 no space to provide any,

[ am of the opinion that Waunborfa Road is dangerous and is best closed. The
Junction on to the A404% would appear to be the most applicable place to close the
road given the need to access the Sormoco yard,

Yours Truly

Graham Simmonds

Clir Cefn Florest

Received by

e SRt el H A L

Dated




18 Grange Hill

Bonnie View

Blackwood

Gwent

P12 3PE

27" August 2009 Ref no GDS/DP/Ethical Code of Conduct
FaAD Mr [, Perking

Deear Sir,

As vou are aware Clir Jenkins has seen fit to report me 10 the ombudsman, as | made my
request for the report on traffic flows in Blackwood on &™ May 2008 and the report came to
scrutiny some fourteen months later minus any of the in formation [ requested

It is my intention to make a complaint to the ombudsman that the highway officer concerned
broke the Ethical Code of Conduct for Qualifiing Offficers. In his refusal to be open,
impartial and transparent in his report.

It is also my contention Clir Jenkins by refusing to ensure my questions were answered, and
continually insisting “I call for another report” failed in her duty to ensure scrutiny was
effective. Certainly there was no openness, transparency, or impartiality in that report.

Cllr Jenkins in her refusal to insist on questions being answered, or even reports being what
was requested, in my opinion denigrated the concept of scrutiny.

1 would welcome the opportunity to discuss this matter as a matter of urgency.

07890733775

Yours truly

(jraham Simmonds



18 Cirange Hill
Bonnie View
Elackwood
Grwent
NP12 3PE
13 May 2009
FAO Mr Clive Campbell
Dear Sir,

Just to underpin our conversation of Tuesday 12 May 2009, 1 require the Road Traffic
Impact Assessment figures for the developments contained in Emails from Mr J. Jones
received by you on 6™ June 2008 The original letter sent by myself to Mr J. Jones is dated 8*
May 2008 and is included as an attachment.

The LGA 15 clear, information of a complicated or technical nature 1s to be received 72 hours
before scrutiny, | and the rest of scrutiny therefore require the information requested by
Saturday 16™ May 2009,

This request has taken over a year 10 be complied with, any suggestion of misplaced or lost
RTIA's I find unaccepiable.

Yours truly

o sl 5 0. 5

Ciraham Simmonds

Cc Mr S. Rosser IZ(/I:“_{MEI IP:;, /cﬁélﬁ

Mr D Perkins

—— ¢ Zyéﬂ



18 Grange Hill
Bonme View
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NP12 3FE

10™ February 2004

FAOQ Mr Roger Webb,
Dear Sir,

A few weeks ago Mr Byron Thorpe and 1 handed in a number of requests, for some form of
speed control on Pwllglas Road Cefn Fforest. We took this action following a public meeting
held by Clir Noel Turner in the Harlequin bottom of Fairview Hill Mr J. Cooper attended.

The requests were turned down, no surpnise there, | was surprised however to discover there 15
no scheme under consideration in conjunction with the SEW . If we look at, traffic travelling
from the West to Blackwood, and to the West from Blackwood. That traffic goes through Cefn
Fforest,

Post SEW I sugpest that traffic will increase markedly. The Northern link 1s | suggest, Sunny
Bank Road, Twynffald Road, Bryn Road, Pwilglas Road, Fairview and onto Pengam Road. The
Southern Link will likely be Libanus Road, Highfields Way, (no money for the Oak Terrace By
Pass as of 3-2-04 Technical Scrutiny), 30 Bryn Road, Pwilgles Read, Farview and onto
Pengam Road Traffic from Blackwood will likely be Pentwyn Road, Bloomfield Road, Pwilgias
Road, Fairview and onto Pengam Road.

I am obviously wrong but T was under the impression that improvements to the Stone House
Junction were planned, this would have helped no end. Could [ please ask for a considered
response how the anticipated increase in traffic might be mitigated, [ would be grateful.

Yours Truly

Graham Summaonds
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Welsh Statutory Instrument 2001 No.
2280 (W.170)

The Code of Conduct (Qualifying Local
Government Employees) (Wales) Order 2001

© Crown Copyright 2001

The legislation contained on this web site is subject to
Crown Copyright protection. It may be reproduced free of
charge provided that it is reproduced accurately and that
the source and copyright status of the material is made
evident to users.

|t should be noted that the right to reproduce the text of
statutory Instruments does not extend to the Royal Badge
of Wales and the Queen's Printer imprints.

The text of this Internet version of the Statutory Instrument
has been prepared to reflect the text as it was Made. The
authoritative version is the Queen's Printer copy published
by The Stationery Office Limited as the The Code of
Conduct (Qualifying Local Government Employees)
(Wales) Order 2001, ISEN 0 11080292 0. Purchase this
item. For details of how to obtain an official copy see How
to obtain The Stationery Office Limited titles.

To ensure fast access over slow connections, large
documents have been segmented into "chunks”. Where
you see a "continue” button at the bottom of the page of
text, this indicates that there is another chunk of text
available,

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2001 No. 2280 (W.170)
LOCAL GOVERNMENT, WALES

The Code of Conduct (Qualifying Local Government
Employees) (Wales) Order 2001

Made 21st June 2001
Coming into force 28th July 2001

The National Assembly for Wales makes the following Qrder in
exercise of the powers conferred upon it by sections 82(2) and 105{1)
of the Local Government Act 2000[1].

hitp:/iwww.wales-legisiation hmso.gov.ukfiegislation/walesiw.. [20012280e.ht  29/07/2002



made in accordance with the LDP unless material considerations indicate otherwise,
thereby ensuring that further development in this borough waill be carried out in a
sustainable manner.

Please let me know if you have any further queries.

Yours sincerely
R, A S —
':_ S ) # 11

Tim Stephens

Development Control Manager
stepht@caarphilly gov.uk
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12 August, 2008

Dear Councillor Simmonds,

Traffic impact assessments, and sustainability

| write following our recant conversations about the above matters.

With regard to the traffic impact assessments for the various developments in
the Blackwood area, the position is as follows:

« SEW (our ref. PIDO/OTOS6) - | have looked through the files, which are now on
disc, and there does not appear to be a separate TIA. Traffic information is
contained within the Environmental Impact Assessment.

» Morthern development (ASDA) (Pr98/0483) - This is on disc and includes a
TIA prepared by White Young Green.

» Southern development (Focus) (P/00/1022) - This is on disc and includes 3
TIA prepared by Quadrant Cansulting).

» Highfields - | am not aware that there was ever a TIA submitted for this
development. The development to the north and south of Highfields Way was
based on a long-standing commitment dating back to the 70s and 80s, and
the planning applications were submitted over decades for portions of the site
comprising some 30 to 50 dwellings.

The TlAs that we hold total many hundreds of pages, which would be costly to copy.
You are welcome to come and view the information on disc, and if you wish, copies
of extracts of the documents can be made.

Sustainability is at the heart of the Local Development Plan (LDP) process.
Dave Lucas's letter 1o you last October, a copy of which is attached, made it clear
that the purpose of the SEA/SA process is to influence the content of the emerging
development plan to which it is linked - in this case the LDP - to make a more
systainable policy document. Once adopted, development control decisions will be

Directon/Cyfanawyddwer E]lra.ctura‘ta of the Enviranment
Anthony O Sulllvan ssos.s. Ms:, G, MCE FH ﬂﬁﬂdfﬂ“ yr ﬂm@i"mﬂdd

Correspondence may be in any language or format = Gallweh ohebu mewn unrhyw |Euth neLl Hﬂn‘ =t



CODE OF CONDUCT FOR QUALIFYING EMPLOYEES
OFRELEVANT AUTHORITIESIN WALES

General Principles

1. The public is entitied 1o expect the highest standards of conduct
from all qualifying employees|6] of relevant authorities[7]. The role of
such employees is fo serve their employing authaority in providing
advice, implementing its policies, and delivering services to the local
community. In perfarming their duties, they must act with integrity,
honesty, impartiality and objectivity.

Accountability

2. Qualifying employees of relevant authorities work for their
employing authority and serve the whole of that authority. They are
accountable to, and owe a duty to that authority. They must act in
accordance with the prnciples set out in this Code, recognising the
duty of all public sector employees to discharge public functions
reasonably and according to the law.

Political Neutrality

3. Qualifying employees of relevant authorities, whether or not
politically restricted[B], must follow every lawfully expressed policy of
the authority and must not allow their own personal or political
opinions to interfere with their work, Where qualifying employees are
palitically restricted (by reason of the post they hold, the nature of the
work they do, or the salary they are paid), they must comply with any
statutory restrictions on their political activities.

Relations with members, the public and other employees

4. Mutual respect between gualifying employees and members is
essential to good local government, and working relationships should
be kept on a professional basis.

5. Qualifying employees of relevant authorities should deal with
the public, members and other employaes sympathetically, efficiently,
and without bias.

Equality

6. Qualifying employees of relevant authorities must comply with
palicies relating to equality issues, as agreed by the authority, in
addition to the requirements of the law.

Stewardship

7. Qualifying employees of relevant authorities must ensure that
they use public funds entrusted to them in a responsible and lawiful
manner, and must not utilise property, vehicles or other facilities of
the authority for personal use unless authorised to do so.

Personal Interests

8. Whilst qualifying employees’ private lives are their own concern,
they must not allow their private interests to conflict with their public
duty. They must not misuse their official pasition or information

hitp:/fwww wales-legislation. hmso gov.ukilegislation/walesiw. . /20012280e ht  29/07/2002



he Code of Conduct (Qualitying Local Government Employees) (Wales) Ur..  Fage S o1 b

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note does not form part of the Order)

Part Ill of the Local Government Act 2000 ("the Act") establishes a
new ethical framework for local government in Wales.

Section 82(2) of the Act provides that the National Assembly for
Wales may by order issue a code as regards the conduct which is
expected of certain employees of relevant authorities in Wales {"the
code of conduct").

The relevant authorities are county, community and county borough
councils, fire authorities and National Park authorities but not police
authorities.

Employees of relevant authorities to which the code of conduct does
not apply are those who fall within any description of employee in
regulations made by the National Assembly for Wales under section
82(8) of the Act.

By virtue of section 82(7) of the Act, the terms of appointment or
conditions of employment of employees of relevant authorities to
whom the code of conduct applies are to be deemed to incorporate
the code of conduct set out in the Schedule to this Order.

Noles:

[1] 2000 .22 back

[2] S.1. 2001/2278 (W.168).back

[3] 1947 c.41.(d) 1995 ¢.25 back

[4] 1995 ¢ 25 back

(5] 1998 ¢ 38 back

[6] Employees of relevant authorities in Wales who do not fall within
any description of employee specified in the Code of Conduct (Non-
Qualifying Local Government Employees) (Wales) Regulations 2001
{S.1. 2001/ (W. ) are qualifying employees back

[71 A relevant authority, in relation to Wales, means a county, county
borough or community council, a fire authority constituted by a
combination scheme under the Fire Services Act 1847 or a National
Park autharity established under section 63 of the Environment Act
1985 back

[8] A qualifying employee who holds a politically restricted post is

disqualified from becoming or remaining a member of a relevant
authority (see sections 1-3 of the Local Government and Housing Act

http fwwaw wales-legislation hmso gov. uk/legislation/walesiw,  /20012280e.ht  25/07/2002
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3.8 Trallic and Pedestrians

361 There will be sigruficant differences n traffic faws on the existng highway netwark

i the design year (20207 wath and without Sichaowy: Enterprise Way. These are shown

in the table belaw,

TRAFFIC FLOWS
2018 with and without Sirhowy Enlerprise Way
Lacation 2020 without 2020 with o
scheme scheme change
WRTF UDF MATF | UDP
- LG HG LG HG
AA042 north of Rock Q500 10030 | 9e0d | L0100 + 1%
Ad4048 Rock to Sunnybank Road 10600 | 13200 | TE0M) | 11500 . B
A4048 Sunnybank Road to Pentwyn Road El00 [ B8RO0 | 3200 | 4040 - 54%
AR Penteryn Boad 1o Cefn REE'I:[__ 157400 20400 BGOD | 11300 - 45%
AAD4E Cefn Road 1o Woodbine Road 16800 | 29500 | o800 [ 12500 | -42%
A404E Woodhine Road to Gordon Road 18700 | 23000 | 12700 | 14500 | - 37%
AddE Gordon Eoad 1o Libanus Boad 24100 | 28300 | 17200 | 20600 - 27%
| A4048 south of Libanus Road 29900 | 34300 [ 18800 | 21400 | - 38%
A4048 Commercial Strael 22108 § 24700 2600 Q0 - hd%
B42i] Kendon Hill 2] PLEOD | 900 | 9900 - 11%
| B425] Oakdale to Woodfields:de PAL00 | 14800 | 11800 [ 12400 | -16%
B4231 Woodfield Terrace, Woodfieldside L1400 [ 12400 [ 600 | 1600 | -87%
Bd231 Penmaen Boad 12900 14100 | L0500 | 111030 -21%
| Ba23] Newbridee Road (west of indusirial estate) 13600 [ 1ea0g [ 2900 | 5100 - T0%
B4251 Newbndee Road (east of industrial estate) 14200 | 19300 | &400 | 12000 - 58%
| B423] between roundabout and A472 10200 | 12900 | 16700 | 19700 | +53%
Parkway, Penyfan Industrial Estate 13500 | 13400 | 9700 | 10800 | - 19%
Biw Syt Dafydd Hill 3500 4100 - - -
Park Terrace 47040 T30 3200 5700 - 12%
| Sunnybank Road G000 | &000 | 11200 | 11500 | +92%
Gordon Boad L3000 § 14300 | 11300 {12100 | -15%
Libanus Road BE0O0 2600 TR0 [ 9000 - 6%
| Mewbndee Road {east of roundabout] 9500 | 10800 | 9300 | 10400 - 5%
Business Park Link . - 19100 | 10800 -
Northern Cross Vallev Link 15200 | 16000 -
Business Park Link to Woodfieldside L6000 | 16400 -
| Woodfieldside Byvpass - 2040 | 21800
Penmaen Road Roundabout to Newbridge Road : 179G0 | 21000
Southern Cross Vallev Lin - - 15800 | LE400

5.6.2  Aswathin the baseline conditions the above flows ars Annual Average Daily Traffic

(AADT). The flews, together with those in 1999, the basehne year are shown on the

Traftic Flow Diagram, drawing Number 72007-E54.

563 From the above table it can be seen that most existing roads will benefit from the

consructien of Sirhowy Enl:rprl%-e Waw when flows jn 2020 wuh and wirthout the

scheme are compared. In parhcular the A3048 throvgh Blackwood will experience

rralfic reductions of berween 6% and 32% wuh the lager bebwsen Sunnybank Foad




